(iii) the pro forma adjustments noted below.

A. Bendigo Telco will issue 1,500,000 Bendigo Telco Shares at $2.00 to

Vicwest Shareholders as Scheme Consideration;

B. Bendigo Telco will issue 500,000 Bendigo Telco Shares at $2.00 to CTA as

consideration for the acquisition of CTA’s managed telecommunications

business, and will offer employment to a number of CTA employees;

C. Bendigo Telco will enter into a new loan facility with funds to be used to

repay Vicwest’s existing loan with Bendigo Bank and for working capital;

D. Total transaction costs of $970,000 of which $620,000 are incurred by

Vicwest pre-merger and hence reduce the Vicwest net assets balance

acquired and $350,000 incurred by Bendigo Telco and expensed pre-

merger; and

E. Goodwill has been adjusted to reflect the impact of the above adjustments.

Bendigo Telco Limited: Notice of General Meeting  Page 26

  Notes Bendigo Telco Vicwest Pro forma Merged Group

$000 (As at 31 December 2015)   Reviewed  Reviewed adjustments Pro forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1  2,087   166  (586)  1,667

Trade and other receivables   1,025   1,517  -  2,542

Prepayments   1,592   553  -  2,145

Inventories   171   141  -  312

Taxation   25   -   -  25

Total current assets   4,900   2,377   (586)   6,691

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   4,161   201  25  4,387

Intangible assets 2  1,411   3,729   3,447   8,587

Deferred tax asset   217   -  -  217

Prepayments   295   -  -  295

Total non-current assets   6,084   3,930   3,472   13,486

Total assets   10,984   6,307   2,886   20,176

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   2,500   1,688  -  4,188

Provisions   530   125  59  714

Borrowings   546   -   -  546

Total current liabilities   3,576   1,814   59   5,449

Non-current liabilities

Provisions   138   20  -  158

Borrowings 3  1,565   3,450   200   5,215

Total non- current liabilities   1,703   3,470   200   5,373

Total liabilities   5,279   5,284   259   10,822

Net Assets   5,705   1,023   2,627   9,355

Equity

Issued capital 4  3,533   2,292   1,708   7,533

Reserves   -   17  (17)  -

Retained earnings 5  2,172  (1,286)  936  1,822

Total Equity   5,705   1,023   2,627   9,355

Bendigo Telco Limited: Notice of General Meeting  Page 27

(d) Notes to the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

Note 1: Cash and cash equivalents

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $

Reviewed balance of Bendigo Telco as at 31 December 2015 2,087

Reviewed balance of Vicwest as at 31 December 2015 166

Pro forma adjustments:

Refinancing facility from Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 350

Contribution of CTA towards the unfunded employee entitlements acquired 34

Estimated total transaction costs for the Scheme (970)

  (586)

Pro forma Balance 1,667

[…]

1. The interest rate is the RBA cash rate. The interest rate will immediately convert to a market interest rate if
a person other than Bendigo Bank acquires a relevant interest of 20% or more in Bendigo Telco shares, or
Bendigo Telco lists on the ASX or takes action to list on the ASX;

2. The term is 84 months from initial drawdown; and

3. The loan will be secured by:

i) A general security deed over all present and after acquired property of:

a) Bendigo Telco;

b) BCT Shepparton; and

c) Vicwest and its two subsidiaries.

ii) A guarantee and indemnity from the abovementioned entities.

3.7 The Proposed Transactions will involve a significant change to Bendigo Telco’s scale of activities.  Accordingly, it

will be required to:

 comply with the requirements of NSX Listing Rule 6.41; and

 obtain Shareholders’ approval for the Proposed Transactions.

Effect of the Proposed Transactions on Bendigo Telco’s share structure

3.8 Table 2 below summarises Bendigo Telco’s capital structure before and immediately after the Proposed

Transactions.

Table 2 – Bendigo Telco share structure before and immediately after completion of the Proposed Transactions

Bendigo Telco Limited

Shareholding No. of shares % No. of shares %

Non-Associated Shareholders 4,633,176 80.6% 4,633,176 59.8%

Bendigo Bank 1,112,146 19.4% 2,362,146 30.5%

Vicwest's non-Bendigo Bank shareholders - 0.0% 750,000 9.7%

Total 5,745,322 100.0% 7,745,322 100.0%

Pre-Transactions Post-Transactions

8 | Financial Services Guide and Independent Expert’s Report

3.9 The approval of the Proposed Transactions will primarily result in:

 The dilution of Non-Associated Shareholders’ interest in Bendigo Telco from 80.6% to 59.8%; and

 Bendigo Bank’s interest in Bendigo Telco increasing from 19.4% to 30.5%.

3.10 Vicwest’s non-Bendigo Bank shareholders comprise of 101 shareholders who collectively own 50% of Vicwest’s

ordinary shares on issue. Accordingly, they will receive circa 750,000 of the circa 1.5 million New Bendigo Telco

Shares issued to Vicwest as mentioned in paragraph 3.4(1).

4. Purpose of this Report

Corporations Act

4.1 Section 606(1) of the Corporations Act (“CA Sec 606(1)”) provides, subject to limited specified exemptions, a
person must not acquire a “relevant interest” in issued voting shares in a public company, if as a result of the
acquisition, any person’s voting power in the company would increase from 20% or below to more than 20%, or,